# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Internet Dynamics, Inc.	05/24/2001

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Redleaf Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	Corporation Trust Center	
Internal Address:	1209 Orange Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10019101	
Application Number:	09720277	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)812-3444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650.812.3400

CSpringer@CarrFerrell.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Colby B. Springer Address Line 1: Carr & Ferrell LLP Address Line 2: 2200 Geng Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SONICWALL 3544/45US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colby B. Springer	

Total Attachments: 5

500072767

source=IDI to Redleaf#page1.tif

source=IDI to Redleaf#page2.tif source=IDI to Redleaf#page3.tif source=IDI to Redleaf#page4.tif source=IDI to Redleaf#page5.tif

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 24th day of May, 2001 by and between REDLEAF GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("REDLEAF"), and REDCREEK COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a California corporation ("REDCREEK") and INTERNET DYNAMICS, INC., a Delaware corporation (IDF").

WHEREAS, IDI is a wholly owned subsidiary of REDCREEK;

WHEREAS, IDI originally developed all of the intellectual property rights in and to an original work of authorship in the nature of policy modified software ("IDI's Conclave"), and whereas REDCREEK has thereafter modified IDI's Conclave and has created original works of authorship in the nature of policy management software based on IDI's Conclave (hereinafter, IDI's Conclave and REDCREEK's modified versions of and original works of authorship based on IDI's Conclave are collectively referred to as "Conclave");

WHEREAS, either REDCREEK or IDI is the owner of each of the issued patent registration(s) and pending patent application(s) listed on the attached Schedule A which relate to Conclavé;

WHEREAS, REDLEAF and REDCREEK have executed a letter of understanding on March 30, 2001 in which REDLEAF intends to extend certain bridge financing ("Bridge Financing") to REDCREEK;

WHEREAS, a portion of the Bridge Financing is to go directly to IDI;

WHEREAS, REDCREEK provides financing to IDI from time to time and IDI will also directly benefit from the Bridge Financing to be provided by REDLEAF directly to REDCREEK;

WHEREAS, a condition to REDLEAF providing the Bridge Financing to REDCREEK and IDI is that REDLEAF acquire all of the property rights in and to Conclave including any and all issued patent registrations and pending patent applications relating to Conclave;

REDCREEK and IDI do hereby sell, assign and convey unto REDLEAF all right, title and interest in and to the inventions, registration(s) and application(s) listed on Schedule A and any patents that may issue therefrom in the United States or any other countries, including the right to sue for past infringements.

REDCREEK and IDI further covenant that REDLEAF will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the inventions and patent application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to REDCREEK and IDI and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to REDLEAF or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and

issue said patent application and enforce any patents issuing thereon which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment shall be effective as of the date set forth above.

Rediear Group; mes
BY: h. won
NAME: M. J. TOMANA
TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT
Red Creek Communications, Inc.
BY: Dens Klamer
NAME: OUSAN KUMANIN
TITLE: CFO
Internet Dynamics Inc. \
BY: Deson Klenner
NAME: CISSAN KYENNE
THE CENT

			Notarial Seal Julie Haistead, Notary Public
COMMONWELATH OF PENNSYLVANIA	:	SS:	My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2003
COUNTY OF Allehany	:	יחמי	Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
On this AUTHERY of May	_, 2001, b	efore me	, a notary public, the undersigned officer,
whose name is subscribed to the within instrume purposes therein contained.	knownt and ac	vn to me knowled	(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person ges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my ha	and and o	fille	el Kaloteac
			Notarial Seal Julie Halstead, Notary Public
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	:	SS:	Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2003 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
COUNTY OF WILL NIME	:		Metrost, Perilisymenta Association of Notacias
On this AUW day of May	, 2001, b	efore me	, a notary public, the undersigned officer, (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
personally appeared	o , knov nt and acl	vn to me knowled	ges that he executed the same for the
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my ha	nd and of	Hill	u Glotac
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	:	SS:	Notarial Seal Julie Haistead, Notary Public Pittaburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 2003 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
On this Almay of May of personally appeared My May of Whose name is subscribed to the within instrument purposes therein contained.	lanou	n to me	a notary public, the undersigned officer, (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my ha	nd and of	ficial sea	e Halstad

### Schedule A to Patent Assignment

U.S. Patent Registration No. 6,105,027 issued August 15, 2000 and entitled Techniques for eliminating redundant access checking by access filters.

U.S. Patent Registration No. 6,178,505 issued January 23, 2001 and entitled Secure delivery of information in a network.

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/034,507 filed November 6, 2000 and entitled Distributed administration of access to information.

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/533,340 filed March 23, 2000 and entitled Distributed administration of access to information.

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US98/04522 filed March 9, 1998 and entitled Methods and apparatus for controlling access to information.

European Patent Application No. 9891026.3, designating France, Germany, Italy, Spain, United Kingdom and Switzerland

Australian Patent Application No. 64527/98

Singapore Patent Application No. 9904290-5

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US99/14585 filed June 28, 1999 and entitled *Generalized policy server*, designating the European Patent Office, Australia, Japan, Singapore and the US.

USSN 09/720,277 filed December 21, 2000

European Patent Application No. 99931983.3

Australian Patent Application No. 48386/99

Singapore Patent Application No. 200007555-6

Taiwanese Patent Application 88110985 filed June 28, 1999 and entitled Generalized policy server.

PCT (International) Application No. PCT/US00/17078 filed June 21, 2000 and entitled Query interface to policy server designating the European Patent Office, Australia, Japan, Singapore and the US.

Taiwanese Patent Application No. 89112284 filed June 22, 2000 and entitled Query interface to policy server.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 017050 FRAME: 0095